

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY ,THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA ✓

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2147 OF 2024,

Between:

Jalligampala Veerraju, S /o. Apparao, Aged about 68 years, Cultivation,
R/o D.No. 2-32, Jalligampala Vari Street, Chandrampalem, Samalkot
Mandal.

Petitioner/Petitioner/3rd Party

AND

1. Kesarapu Suribabu, S/o. Ramaswamy, Aged about 65 years.
Cultivation, R/o. Door.No.1-191/1, Navara, Samalkota Mandal Kakinada
District.

Respondent/Respondent No.1/Plaintiff

2. , Karanam Vijayalakshmi, W/o. Nagabhushanam, Aged about 43 years
Housewife, Old Madhavapatnam Village, Pithapuram, Pithapuram
Mandal. Kakinada District.

Respondent/Respondent No.2/Defendant

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India , is filed praying
that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court
may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 09-05-2024 passed in I.A. No.
820 of 2023 in OS No. 257 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the IV Additional
Civil Judge, Kakinada and allow the present Civil Revision Petition

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 257 of 2019 on the file of the Fourth Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division) Kakinada, Pending disposal of CRP 2147 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.10.2024 & 19.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI M SRI ATCHYUT Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

“As per the Memo of Proof of service, notice is refused by respondent No.1 and the same is deemed to have been served. Despite service of notice on respondent No.2, none entered appearance.

Admit.

Interim stay granted on the earlier occasion shall stand extended until further orders.”

Sd/- V. SAVITRI GOWRI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For /

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Fourth Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division) Kakinada
2. One CC to SRI. M SRI ATCHYUT Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:26/11/2024

ORDER

CRP.No.2147 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

